## 

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03/01)

192016792 NI Y

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	
Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	<b>T T T</b>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Brenner Tank Inc. 1-25-02	Name: BT Acquisition LLC
brenner rank inc.	Internal P.O. Box 670 Address:
Individual(s) Association	
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 450 Arlington Avenue
Corporation-State	City: Fond du Lac State: WI Zip: 54936
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
	Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🎑 No	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment 🖳 Merger	Corporation-State
Security Agreement	Other Limited Liability Company - Wisconsin
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
Execution Date: August 31, 2001	Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
76/051,989	
Additional number(s) att	l aached ☐ Yes ☐ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of simplications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Nicole J. Renouard	40.00
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
mana / talioosi	<b>S</b> Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	2008
Charat Address 111 E. Wisconsin Ave., Suite 2100	Deposit account number:
Street Address:	23-2053
City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip: 53202	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Nicole J. Renouard Wicheg.	Renovard 11/30/01
Name of Person Signing	ignature Date
Total number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

02/12/2002 ANNED1 00000009 76051989

01\FC:481

40.00 OP

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002443 FRAME: 0674** 

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Brenner Tank Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignor"), is the owner of the trademark BRENNER, and the related United States trademark application, No. 76/051,989, filed on May 10, 2000, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, BT Acquisition LLC, an entity organized under the laws of Wisconsin ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to said trademark, the application thereof, any resulting registration and the common law rights thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to said trademark, application, any resulting registration thereof, and the common law rights thereto, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said trademark, and in and to any and all causes of action, either in law or in equity, and the right to enforce any rights and to file any causes of action, including the right to recover damages, for any past, present or future infringement or misappropriation of said trademark, effective as of the date indicated below.

	BRENNER TANK INC.
Date: 8/31/2001	By: Brune M. Wood
	Name: M. Wasness Title: Messer
	Title: htspan-
STATE OF WISCONSIN )	an and a second and
COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE )	SS.
personally known, who, being by me d	001, before me appeared Bruce M. Wadman; to me luly sworn, acknowledged that s/he is the Brenner Tank Inc. and that the foregoing instrument was by authority of its Board of Directors as the free act and
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3/ day of August, 2001.	
Baurelu & Gerer	
Notary Public State of Wisconsin My Commission Expires: 9/11/20	203

MKE/707748.1

**RECORDED: 01/25/2002** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002443 FRAME: 0675